
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSION AND MASS) ACT 1990 

DETERMINATION NO. 3$ OF 1991 

UNDER section 57(1) of the Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and Mass) 
Act 1991 I REVOKE the determination of fees published in the 
Australian Capital Territory Gazette, No SI03 on 27 December 
1990; and 

I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purpose of section 
29(c) of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule. 

TERENCE CONNOLLY 
A Minister for the Territory 
Acting on behalf of the Chief Minister 

Date ,3.1 3 v-e /*it 
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THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER 
SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 
1990 ON THE 2.1 -* DAY OF I7.~>*. 1991. 

Matter in respect of which Fee Payable 
fee is payable (in $A) 

1. Administration fee 

(a) Annual: for assessment of $625.00 
unlimited permit applications 
in any one single calendar 
year 

(b) Single: for assessment of $ 63.00 
an individual permit 
application 

2. For examination of any vehicle $ 63.00 
subject to a permit application 

3. For survey of route to be used by $ 63.00 
vehicle 

4. For issue of an annual permit $ 42.00 
for dimensions increase only 

5. For issue of an annual permit $575.00 
for articulated vehicles up to 
a maximum gross mass of 
49.5 tonnes 

6. For issue of a single trip permit $ 57.00 
for articulated vehicles up to a 
maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes 

7. For issue of a single trip permit $ 64.00 
for articulated vehicles with 
single dolly up to a maximum of 
gross mass of 61.5 tonnes. 

8. For issue of a single trip permit $ 84.00 
for articulated vehicles with 
single axle dolly up to a maximum 
gross mass of 71.5 tonnes. 
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THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER 
SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 
1990 ON THE 2.1** DAY OF ?*>~J>- 1991. 

Matter in respect of which 
fee is payable 

Fee Payable 
(in $A) 

For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles with 
two axle dolly up to a maximum 
gross mass of 78.00 tonnes. 

$100:00 

10.For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicles with 
two axle dolly up to a maximum 
gross mass of 115.50 tonnes. 

$375.00 

11.For issue of an annual permit for 
large tyred machines as per the 
table indicated. 

Sum of the two 
appropriate axles 
as per table below 

TYRE SIZE (Nominal width) 

Mass of 2 tyred 
axle (tonnes) 

Up to 6 

6.001 to 6.5 

6.501 to 7.0 

7.001 to 8.0 

8.001 to 9.0 

9.001 to 10.0 

10.001 to 11.0 

11.001 to 12.0 

Up to 
15.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

114 

208 

360 

572 

874 

N/A 

N/A 

from 
15.01 
to 

20.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

52 

104 

177 

280 

426 

624 

884 

from 
20.01 
to 

25.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

42 

73 

125 

198 

302 

442 

630 

from 
25.01 
to 

30.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

31 

57 

98 

161 

244 

360 

510 

from 
30.01 
to 

35.00 

(in $) 

N/A 

26 

42 

73 

114 

177 

260 

370 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PACK 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER 
SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 
1990 ON THE 2./^ DAY OF 3^~<_ 1991. 

Matter in respect of which 
fee is payable 

Fee Payable 
(in $A) 

12.For issue of a single trip permit 
for large tyred machines 

13.For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 40.50 tonnes 

14.For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 48.00 tonnes 

15.For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 55.50 tonnes 

16.For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where 
all axles in the triaxle group 
are fitted with dual wheels. 

1/10th of the 
applicable fee 
in table in item 
11 or $15.00 
whichever is the 
greater 

$455.00 

$500.00 

$540.00 

$490.00 

17.For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where 
all axles in the triaxle group 
are fitted with wide profile tyres. 

18.For issue of a single trip permit 
for any vehicle not previously 
specified 

$530.00 

$7.00 
multiplied by the 
load equivalence 
factor calculated for 
the axle, axle group 
or vehicle (as 
applicable). 

& 

,y 

Initials 
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