AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSION AND MASS) ACT 1990 DETERMINATION NO. 38 OF 1991

UNDER section 57(1) of the Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and Mass) Act 1991 I REVOKE the determination of fees published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette, No S103 on 27 December 1990; and

I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purpose of section 29(c) of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.

TERENCE CONNOLLY

A Minister for the Territory Acting on behalf of the Chief Minister

Date: 21 June 199/

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 21^{14} DAY OF $7\sim$ 1991.

Ma <u>fe</u>	tter e is	in respect of which payable	Fee Payable (in \$A)
1.	Adm	inistration fee	
	(a)	Annual: for assessment of unlimited permit applications in any one single calendar year	\$625.00
	(b)	Single: for assessment of an individual permit application	\$ 63.00
2.		examination of any vehicle ject to a permit application	\$ 63.00
3.		survey of route to be used by icle	\$ 63.00
4.		issue of an annual permit dimensions increase only	\$ 42.00
5.	for a ma	issue of an annual permit articulated vehicles up to aximum gross mass of tonnes	\$575.00
6.	for	issue of a single trip permit articulated vehicles up to a mum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes	\$ 57.00
7.	for sing	issue of a single trip permit articulated vehicles with gle dolly up to a maximum of ss mass of 61.5 tonnes.	\$ 64.00
8.	for sing	issue of a single trip permit articulated vehicles with gle axle dolly up to a maximum ss mass of 71.5 tonnes.	\$ 84.00

Initials

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 214 DAY OF 500 1991.

Matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$A)
9. For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles with two axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 78.00 tonnes.	\$100:00
10.For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicles with two axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 115.50 tonnes.	\$375.00
11.For issue of an annual permit for large tyred machines as per the table indicated.	Sum of the two appropriate axles as per table below

TYRE SIZE (Nominal width)

Mass of 2 tyred axle (tonnes)	Up to 15.00	from 15.01 to 20.00	from 20.01 to 25.00	from 25.01 to 30.00	from 30.01 to 35.00
	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)
Up to 6	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	n/a
6.001 to 6.5	114	52	42	31	26
6.501 to 7.0	208	104	73	57	42
7.001 to 8.0	360	177	125	98	73
8.001 to 9.0	572	280	198	161	114
9.001 to 10.0	874	426	302	244	177
10.001 to 11.0	N/A	624	442	360	260
11.001 to 12.0	N/A	884	630	510	370

Initials

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 ON THE 2! DAY OF $5 \sim 1991$.

Matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$A)
12.For issue of a single trip permit for large tyred machines	1/10th of the applicable fee in table in item 11 or \$15.00 whichever is the greater
13. For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 40.50 tonnes	\$455.00
14.For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 48.00 tonnes	\$500.00
15.For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 55.50 tonnes	\$540.00
16.For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where all axles in the triaxle group are fitted with dual wheels.	\$490.00
17.For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where all axles in the triaxle group are fitted with wide profile tyres.	\$530.00
18.For issue of a single trip permit for any vehicle not previously specified	\$7.00 multiplied by the load equivalence factor calculated for the axle, axle group or vehicle (as applicable).

Initials